

Media information

NO. 221/2020

Volkswagen extends cooperation with independent Sustainability Council

- Cooperation extended for a further two years
- Rebecca Harms, former Member of the European Parliament, and Magdalena Gerger, CEO and President of the Swedish enterprise Systembolaget AB, become new members of the Council
- CEO Herbert Diess: "We want to intensify the dialog with our Sustainability Council"

Wolfsburg, September 9, 2020. The Volkswagen Group is extending cooperation with its independent Sustainability Council for a further two years. Volkswagen is thus continuing to vigorously pursue its sustainability targets with the focus on becoming carbon neutral by 2050. Furthermore, Rebecca Harms, former Member of the European Parliament, and Magdalena Gerger, CEO and President of the Swedish enterprise Systembolaget AB, have become new members of the Council. Herbert Diess, CEO of the Volkswagen Group, commented: "Sustainability is a key factor for the success of our company. Volkswagen will only confidently stride into the future if we undergo a transformation. The independent Sustainability Council acquires even greater significance for our Group as we make this transition. We want to intensify our dialog – a debate that also embraces criticism. With its independent expertise, the Sustainability Council is a driver and a corrective for our strategy."

Diess thanked the Sustainability Council for the past cooperation, saying the independent body had provided important momentum with regard to processing the diesel crisis and formulating the principles for integrity. In addition, the intensive discussions with the Sustainability Council played a significant role in substantiating climate goals and decarbonization strategy within the Group. The Volkswagen Group's target: To become carbon neutral by 2050.

Diess said: "We have a clear plan and concrete measures to reach this target. However, there is still a long way to go and a major effort is still needed. The contributions and stimuli from the Sustainability Council are therefore all the more important. We need this critical feedback. That is why I am delighted that Rebecca Harms and Magdalena Gerger are strengthening this body. Ms.

VOLKSWAGEN

AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT

Harms' experience in environmental policy at EU level will take us forward, Ms. Gerger sets an example for sustainable corporate management."

Sustainability Council has extensive rights to initiate actions at Volkswagen

The international Volkswagen Sustainability Council was set up in 2016 to support the Group with regard to strategic issues relating to sustainability and social responsibility. The body, which now comprises nine members, acts independently and contributes to the decision-making process with extensive rights for the purposes of exchanging information, consultation and initiating actions.

Georg Kell, Founding Director of the United Nations Global Compact and Spokesperson of the Sustainability Council, said: "In the Sustainability Council we interpret our mandate as tasking us to articulate our demands clearly and communicate them to be addressed by the company. We see that sustainability as a strategic goal is now firmly anchored in the Volkswagen Group. We are delighted to be continuing our support, because the best contribution Volkswagen can make toward climate protection is to assume a pioneering role and demonstrate that climate protection works."



Herbert Diess, CEO Volkswagen Group (left), with Georg Kell, Spokesperson of the Sustainability Council

Stronger focus on EU Green Deal, corporate governance and integrity

One item on the agenda of the intensified dialog between Volkswagen and the Sustainability Council is the CEO Alliance for Reform, Resilience and Recovery (R3) jointly launched by Herbert Diess and the Council; R3 provides support for the EU Green Deal, aspects of corporate governance and integrity, employment in times of progressive digitalization and e-mobility, as well as sustainable actions in international markets.

In addition, the Volkswagen Sustainability Council initiated several projects in recent years also open to stakeholders and the public. These include a research project on climate-aware transport policy with partners such as the Potsdam Institute for Climate Impact Research (PIK), and a long-term study with Fraunhofer IAO on the effects of digitalization and e-mobility on employment.



More information on the new members of the Sustainability Council:

Rebecca Harms was a Member of the European Parliament from 2004 to 2019. During this period, she was particularly involved in working towards stricter environmental and consumer standards in the European Union and actively engaged in promoting a stronger EU climate policy. Harms served inter alia as a member of the European Parliament's Committee on Industry, Research and Energy (ITRE), a member of the Committee of Inquiry into Emission Measurements in the Automotive Sector (EMIS), and a substitute member of the Committee on Foreign Affairs (AFET) and the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety (ENVI). Harms began her political career in 1994 as a member of the regional parliament in Lower Saxony.

Magdalena Gerger has been the CEO and President of Systembolaget AB, a Swedish state-owned enterprise with sole rights to selling alcohol in Sweden. Examples of Gerger's areas of focus are consistent strengthening of employer attractiveness and fostering strong corporate culture. In addition she is an advocate of developmental dialogue between industry and society. Previously, Gerger held various managerial positions in international food and fast moving consumer goods groups, including Arla Foods, Nestlé and ICI Paints

Note to editors:

This text is available from: www.volkswagen-newsroom.com.

Further information on the members and the work of the Volkswagen Sustainability Council is available from https://www.volkswagenag.com/en/sustainability/sustainability-council.html.

VOLKSWAGEN

AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT



Volkswagen AG Corporate Communications | Deputy Head

Contact Christoph Ludewig **Phone** +49-5361-9-875 75

E-Mail christoph.ludewig@volkswagen.de | www.volkswagen-newsroom.com



Corporate Communications | Spokesperson

Contact Jonas Kulawik

Phone +49-5361-9-711 21

E-Mail jonas.alexander.kulawik@volkswagen.de | www.volkswagen-newsroom.com









About the Volkswagen Group:

The Volkswagen Group, with its headquarters in Wolfsburg, is one of the world's leading automobile manufacturers and the largest carmaker in Europe. The Group comprises twelve brands from seven European countries: Volkswagen Passenger Cars, Audi, SEAT, ŠKODA, Bentley, Bugatti, Lamborghini, Porsche, Ducati, Volkswagen Commercial Vehicles, Scania and MAN. The passenger car portfolio ranges from small cars all the way to luxury-class vehicles. Ducati offers motorcycles. In the light and heavy commercial vehicles sector, the products range from pick-ups to buses and heavy trucks. Every weekday, 671.205 employees around the globe produce on average 44,567 vehicles, are involved in vehicle-related services or work in other areas of business. The Volkswagen Group sells its vehicles in 153 countries.

In 2019, the total number of vehicles delivered to customers by the Group globally was 10.97 million (2018: 10.83 million). The passenger car global market share was 12.9 percent. Group sales revenue in 2019 totaled EUR 252.6 billion (2018: EUR 235.8 billion). Earnings after tax in the fiscal year now ended amounted to EUR 14.0 billion (2018: EUR 12.2 billion).